Net finance costs consist of interest receivable on bank deposits, interest payable and interest on obligations under

finance leases.

 H1 2014

(£’m)

H1 2013

(£’m)

Fair value movement on derivatives 0.7 -

Unwinding of discount on CGS receivable 0.2 -

Finance Income 0.9 -

Net bank interest payable (7.5) (9.2)

Interest on finance lease obligations (2.2) (2.4)

Fair value movement on derivatives - (0.3)

Exceptional finance expenses (2.1) -

Finance Costs (11.8) (11.9)

Net Finance Costs (10.9) (11.9)

The decrease in bank interest payable reflects the lower blended interest rate following the January 2014 refinancing of

the Group’s UK bank facilities, and the reduction in borrowings after the Whitechapel property disposal and the share

placing.

Exceptional finance costs of £2.1m were incurred in the rebalancing of the Group’s capital structure in January 2014. In

addition, hedge breakage payments of £4.9m, associated with the refinancing, were made. As a result of this

restructuring of the balance sheet we expect our full year underlying finance costs to reduce by at least £5m per annum

(pro forma).

Safestore Holdings plc Interim report for the six months ended 30 April 2014   18

Overview Strategic report   Financial statements

Based on the drawn debt position as at 30 April 2014, the effective interest rate is analysed as follows:

 Facility

£/€/$’m

Drawn

£’m

Hedged

£’m

Hedged

%

Bank

Margin

Hedged

Rate

Floating

Rate

Total

Rate

UK Term Loan £156.0

£156.0

£80.0

51% 2.50%

1.64%

0.52%

3.59%

UK Revolver £50.0

£2.5

-

- 2.50%

-

0.52%

3.02%

UK Revolver- non-utilisation £47.5 -

-

- 1.13%

-

-

1.13%

Euro Revolver €70.0

£40.3

£37.0

92% 2.50%

0.81%

0.28%

3.27%

Euro Revolver- non-utilisation €21.0

-

-

- 1.13%

-

-

1.13%

US Private Placement 2019 $65.6

£39.0

£39.0

100% 5.52% -

-

5.83%

US Private Placement 2024 $47.3

£28.1

£28.1

100% 6.29%

-

-

6.74%

Unamortised Finance Costs (US PP) - (£0.6) - - - - - -

Total £330.7 £256.3 £184.1 69%

4.49%

The UK term loan of £156m is fully drawn as at 30 April 2014 and attracts a bank margin of 2.50%. The Group has

interest rate hedge agreements in place to June 2018 swapping LIBOR on £80.0m at an effective rate of 1.64%.

As at 30 April 2014, £2.5m of the £50m UK revolver facility had been drawn, which has been repaid subsequent to the

period end. The Group pays a non-utilisation fee of 1.125% on undrawn balances.

The Euro revolver of €70m has €49m (£40.3m) drawn as at 30 April 2014 and attracts a bank margin of 2.50%. The

Group has interest rate hedges in place to June 2018 swapping Euribor on €45m at an effective rate of 0.8085%.